

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

\_\_\_\_\_  
In the Matter of: )  
)  
KIRKSTALL ROAD ENTERPRISES, INC./ )  
QUAY STREET ENTERPRISES, INC. )  
)  
Employer, )  
)  
and )  
)  
WRITERS GUILD OF AMERICA, EAST, INC. )  
)  
Petitioner. )  
\_\_\_\_\_)

Case No. 2-RC-23547

**EMPLOYER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION DENYING  
ITS ELECTION OBJECTIONS**

KAUFF McGUIRE & MARGOLIS LLP  
950 Third Avenue, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 644-1010  
(212) 909-3514 (fax)  
Attorneys for the Employer  
Kirkstall Road Enterprises, Inc./  
Quay Street Enterprises, Inc.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE ELECTION .....	2
II. THE OBJECTIONS AND HEARING.....	3
III. THE DECISION .....	5
FACTS.....	7
I. THE MAIL BALLOT ELECTION.....	7
II. INDIVIDUALS WHO DID NOT RECEIVE A MAIL BALLOT .....	11
1. Alicia Gbur .....	11
2. Rebecca Morton .....	12
3. Charles Smith.....	13
4. Michael Wechsler.....	14
III. INDIVIDUALS WHO RETURNED A MAIL BALLOT PURSUANT TO THE REGION’S PROCEDURES THAT WERE NOT COUNTED .....	16
1. Jacob Benattia.....	16
2. Nora Connor .....	17
3. Allison Howard .....	18
4. Deborah (Moe) Mitchell .....	18
5. Jill Sinclair .....	19
6. Zachary Wozniak .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. THE JUDGE IGNORED THE OVERWHELMING WEIGHT OF THE RECORD EVIDENCE AND UNCONTROVERTED SWORN TESTIMONY IN ERRONEOUSLY FINDING THAT MS. GBUR AND MR. WECHSLER RECEIVED BALLOTS THAT THEY DID NOT RETURN.....	21
A. Ms. Gbur’s Uncontroverted Testimony Establishes That She Did Not Receive A Mail Ballot.....	22
B. Mr. Wechsler’s Uncontroverted Testimony Establishes That He Did Not Receive A Mail Ballot.....	24
C. That The Region Failed To Deliver Ballots To Ms. Gbur And Mr. Wechsler Is Far More Likely Than The Judge’s Unsupported, Speculative Findings.....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE JUDGE IGNORED THE OVERWHELMING WEIGHT OF THE RECORD EVIDENCE AND UNCONTROVERTED SWORN TESTIMONY IN ERRONEOUSLY REFUSING TO CREDIT THE TESTIMONY OF MS. SINCLAIR AND MR. BENATTIA. ....	28
A. Ms. Sinclair’s Uncontroverted, Sworn Testimony Must Be Credited. ....	30
B. Mr. Benattia’s Uncontroverted, Sworn Testimony Must Be Credited. ....	32
III. THE JUDGE’S FINDING THAT THREE UNQUESTIONABLY DISENFRANCHISED EMPLOYEES WERE INELIGIBLE TO VOTE BY MAIL IS ERRONEOUS. ....	35
A. Zachary Wozniak And Rebecca Morton Were Eligible To Vote By Mail Ballot And, Therefore, Were Disenfranchised By The Region’s Conduct Of The Election. ....	35
B. Charles Smith Is Listed On The <i>Excelsior</i> List And Was Not Challenged; Therefore, He Was Eligible To Vote And His Disenfranchisement Is Relevant. ....	37
IV. AN ELECTION MUST BE SET ASIDE AND A RE-RUN ELECTION ORDERED WHERE, AS HERE, ELIGIBLE VOTERS SUFFICIENT TO AFFECT THE OUTCOME WERE NOT AFFORDED AN ADEQUATE OPPORTUNITY AND NOTICE TO VOTE. ....	38
A. Ten Eligible Voters Unquestionably Were Denied An Adequate Opportunity And Notice To Vote. ....	41
1. Four Employees Who Never Received A Mail Ballot Clearly Were Disenfranchised As The Result Of The Region’s Conduct. ....	41
2. Employees Who Returned Mail Ballots That Were Not Counted Clearly Were Disenfranchised As The Result Of The Region’s Conduct. ....	44
CONCLUSION. ....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alterman-Big Apple, Inc.</i> , 116 NLRB 1078 (1956) .....	39, 47
<i>Antelope Valley Bus Co., Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	42, 43
<i>Canteen Corp.</i> , 202 NLRB 767 (1973) .....	passim
<i>Double D Construction Group, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 303 (2003) .....	30, 32
<i>Dr. David M. Brotman Memorial Hosp.</i> 217 NLRB 558 (1975) .....	42
<i>El Rancho Market</i> , 235 NLRB 468 (1978) .....	32, 33, 35
<i>Garda World Security Corporation</i> , 356 NLRB No. 91 (2011) .....	39, 47
<i>Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , 95 NLRB 1300 (1951) .....	38
<i>Int'l Total Srvices</i> , 272 NLRB 201 (1984) .....	39, 41
<i>J. Ray McDermott &amp; Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.2d 850 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) .....	47, 48
<i>Jacob Zimmerman d/b/a Jo-Art Manufacturing Co.</i> , 116 NLRB 1889 (1956) .....	38
<i>Lemco Construction, Inc.</i> , 283 NLRB 459 (1987) .....	39, 47
<i>Mission Industries</i> , 283 NLRB 1027 (1987) .....	48
<i>North American Aviation</i> , 81 NLRB 1046 (1949) .....	28, 40, 41, 47
<i>Oneida County Community Action Agency</i> , 317 NLRB 852 (1995) .....	41

<i>Security '76,</i> 272 NLRB 201 (1984) .....	28, 39, 41, 47
<i>Solvent Services, Inc.,</i> 313 NLRB 645 (1994) .....	5, 37
<i>Standard Dry Wall Prods. Co.,</i> 91 NLRB 544 (1950) .....	29
<i>Star Baking Co.,</i> 119 NLRB 835 (1957) .....	passim
<i>Starcraft Aerospace Inc.,</i> 346 NLRB 1228 (2006) .....	29, 31, 34
<i>Valley Steel Products Co.,</i> 111 NLRB 1338 (1955) .....	29, 33
<i>Versail Mfg., Inc.,</i> 212 NLRB 592 (1974) .....	47, 48
<i>Wolverine Dispatch,</i> 321 NLRB 796 (1996) .....	22, 28, 40, 47
